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Workforce Investment Field Instruction (WIFI) No. 06-07
DATE:


May 23, 2008
TO:


Maryland Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Grant Recipients

SUBJECT:
Workforce Investment Act $250 Million Rescission (Rescission of Unexpended Balances)
REFERENCES:
Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 24-07
Revised Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2007 (P.L. 110-5), February 15, 2007.
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008 (P.L. 110-161), December 26, 2007.
House Report 110-424

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:


In TEGL No. 24-07, the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) announced that during FY 2008 the Department of Labor (DOL) is required to apply three different rescissions.  The final rescission is to be applied to the unexpended balances reported for 06-30-07 for formula funds appropriated for PY 2005 and PY 2006 for the WIA Adult, Youth and Dislocated Worker formula programs as a result of Public Law 110-161. The law requires the rescission to be applied to funds reserved for statewide activities and the funds allocated to local areas in proportion to how the unexpended balances of the funds relating to those activities and areas contributed to the state’s rescission amounts.
ACTION TO BE TAKEN:


Each local Workforce Investment Area must return the funds from their PY07 allocation listed on the attached chart.  The following documents are needed to process the rescissions: 




Three Original Signature Sheets




Grant Modification Narrative




Check for the total amount due

These documents and the check are due by June 6, 2008. Please mail to: 




Dorothee Norton




Budget and Fiscal Manager




Division of Workforce Development




Office of Administration




1100 N. Eutaw Street, Room 209




Baltimore, Maryland  21201

CONTACT: 
Laura Ferguson (410-767-2038) or Dorothee Norton (410) 767-2283

EFFECTIVE 
DATE:
 
May 23, 2008
Andrew Moser
Assistant Secretary

Division of Workforce Development

Attachment
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	YOUTH
	
	DISLOCATED
	TOTAL

	
	
	
	
	
	WORKER
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Anne Arundel
	$11,287
	
	$7,385
	
	$14,117
	
	$32,789

	Baltimore City
	$115,646
	
	$61,671
	
	$61,700
	
	$239,017

	Baltimore County
	$41,189
	
	$28,299
	
	$44,069
	
	$113,557

	Frederick County
	$724
	
	$5,188
	
	$946
	
	$6,858

	Lower Shore
	$15,904
	
	$10,637
	
	$3,200
	
	$29,741

	Mid Maryland
	$4,664
	
	$1,775
	
	$27,346
	
	$33,785

	Montgomery
	$6,794
	
	$26,677
	
	$8,255
	
	$41,726

	Prince George's
	$103,293
	
	$87,425
	
	$177,783
	
	$368,501

	Southern Maryland
	$6,738
	
	$13,473
	
	$33,237
	
	$53,448

	Susquehanna
	$21,942
	
	$26,427
	
	$11,034
	
	$59,403

	Upper Shore
	$7,190
	
	$12,254
	
	$14,504
	
	$33,948

	Western Maryland
	$20,689
	
	$2,737
	
	$24,022
	
	$47,448

	
	$356,060
	
	$283,948
	
	$420,213
	
	$1,060,221
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                                                         MARTIN O’MALLEY, Governor


                                                ANTHONY G. BROWN, Lt. Governor


     			                 THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary
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Andrew Moser, Assistant Secretary


Division of Workforce Development 








_1146380799.doc
[image: image1.png]DLLR

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; LICENSING AND REGULATION







